

30.04.2026

Present: DH no.2 in person.

Warrants of attachment and possession received back unexecuted as JD and his father made obstruction in the execution of the warrants.

DH no.2 filed an application u/s 151 CPC seeking direction to the concerned police officials to provide assistance to the bailiff for execution of warrants of possession and attachment. The application is supported by the affidavit.

Considering the fact and in view of above, the aforesaid application is allowed.

Issue fresh warrants of possession qua the suit property and warrants of attachment of the movable assets against the JD on filing of PF, in terms of order dated 09.02.2026.

It is directed that in case the premises is found locked and door is not opened despite the asking of the Bailiff, the door and the locks be broke open.

The concerned SHO is directed to render all assistance to ensure that no resistance is put to the execution of warrants. Endorsement to this effect be made on the warrants.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the Ld. Counsel for decree holder so that he can bring it to the notice of concerned SHO for compliance.

To come up before Ld. ACJ for appointment of Bailiff on 18.05.2026 and before this Court on 30.05.2026.

(Ravinder Singh-I)
District Judge-03
East District, KKD Courts,
Delhi, 30.04.2026